EEPERTAR IS AT A e A 8 . . oo R At I I AN d : ~
R :

STATE OF NEW JEES EY ‘
bEPARiNENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL -
1060 Broad Street Newarx 2, N. J,

BULLETIN 792 | - FEBRUARY 3, 194%.

10.

11.

=
(S AN

TAELE OF CONTENTS

- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Patorson) - ILLICIT LIGUOR - uICFNSE

SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

DISCIPLINAIX PROCEEDINGS (. vund Brook) - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

P”“LLATE DEC]D'ONS ~ TOWN HOUSE INC. v. MONLCLAIH

APPELLATE DECISIONS - TOWH H OﬂSE INC. v. MONTCLAIR - OPDEL STAYED
PENDING APPLICATION FOR WHIT OF CERTIORAKI.

APPELLATE DECTb ONS -~ TURF CLUB BAB INC. Vo "ASBURY PARK.

DIbCIPLLN[“” PROCEEDINGS - (Newalx) - FALSE STATRMENT IN APPLICATION-—
AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND
PRIVILEGES OF LLCINbE = chnwum SUSPENDED FOFK BALANCE OF TERM,

WITH LEAVE TO APPLY TO LIFT SUSPENSION AFTER &5 DAYS, IF ILLEGAL .
SITUATION CORRECTED. - . , T

DTbOUALIFICATION — PREVIQUS PETITION DENIED - APPLICATION HEREIN
GRANTED. ' o

FATK TRADE - NOTICE OF COMPLETE PUBLICATION.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Ventnor City) - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVEEAGES BELOW FAIR TRADE #INIXUM, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 6 OF
STATE REGULATIONS N0. 30 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS
5-FOR PLEA. | ‘ |

IMPORTANT INTERPRETATION AND RULING ON RULE 4(&) OF qTATLJ

-REG ULETlONQ NO 34,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lawnside) - CLJB LICENSE - FRONT FOR
INDIVIDUAL - CLUB NOT IN ACTIVE OPERATION FOR THREER YEARS - FALSE
STATEMENTS IN APPLICATION - SALES. DUHING PROE TLITED hOUrS - PBTUh
RECORD - RULE TO SHOW CAUSE DISMISSED - LICENSE REVOK ED

APPELLATE DECISIONS - HYLAND V.‘KEANSBUHGg SHEEHAN AND ANDREACH.

. STATE LICENSES/ - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.
. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGE (Newari) - TLLICIT LIQUOR - PRIOR RECORD -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR cO DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

N

New Jersey State Libraty



STATE OF NEV JERSEY :
DEPARTHENT OF ALCOLOLIC BEVERAGE CONTEOL -
1060" Broad Street Newarx &, N. J.

BULLETIN 792 | : FEBRUARY 3, 194%.

1.  DISCIPLINARY PFOCu&DIIG -~ ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICE INSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LEES S5 FOR PLEA : '

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings egeinst )
VIRGINIA M. CORIANI
247-4%-51 West Broadway ) .
Paterson &,N. J., CONCLUSIOHNS
) | AND ORDER
Holcer of Plenary Retall Conswap-
tion License C-72 issued. by the )
Board of Alcoholic Beverage
' ControJ of the 1Ly of Paterson. )
Virgil 1i 4 COPLSnl, Defeno :nt-licensee, Pro Se
'WLll em F. Wood, Esg., appearing for Deertmelt of Alcoho+1c

Bevarage Control.
BY TFE COMuISSIONER

DLfLﬂQth has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on
November =1, 18947 she po oscessed on her licensed premises an illicit
alcoholic bevnr pe, to wit, one 4/5 Gu vt bottle labeled- “50nenley

—

Reserve Blended &nLSAey" ‘1n violation of B. 8. &2:1-50.

. On November al,-l%é?, an ABC agent tested twenty-three opened
bottles upon defencdantl!s premises and seized the bottle mentioned in
the charge when it appeared from his preliminary tests that the con-
tents: thereof were not genuine as labeled. Subsequent analysis by
the Department cliemist ¢isclosed that tne charecteristics of the
whiskey in the seized bottle varied in many. reswccts from the char-
acteristics of a genuine sample of the same product.

Defendant states that she did not t'mOK v with the contents of the
seized bottle and alleges that the violation may have been caused by
the act of @ temporary employee or one of several workmen recently

employed to repair her premises ueVﬁrtnbless, licensees are.
responsible for any_ "rgf17ls” foun@ in their stocik of licuor. i

Bulletln bl7, ltcm Lo : -

Dcfendant has no prior adjudicated record. Under the circum-
stances T shall suspend defendant!s license for a period of fifteen
-days, less five for the nlea, leaving a net suspon51on of ten oays.
See Bulletin b80 Item 1 Bulletin 741 Itenm 8. ,

Accordingly, it is, on this 1dth day of January, 1948,

OKDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-7&, issued by
the poard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to
Virginia M. Coriani, for premises 347-4s-51 West Broadway, Paterson,
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing et

:00 a.m. January lJ, 1548, anc terminating at 3:00 a.m. Jenuary <9,
lu48 :

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissiqner,
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DISCIPLINARY PEOCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

Tn the Metter of Disciplinary
Proceedings ageinst -

"BRASS RAIL, INC.
108 Talmage Avenue
Bound Brook, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS 7
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-%Z, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough of
Bounda Brook,

e N N N N N

Leo J. Berg, Esc., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Department of Alconollc

BLVPTubO Control.
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defencant has pleaded non vult to & charge alleging that 1t pos-
sessed illicit alcoholic beverages at. its licensed premises, in
violation of R. &. &3:1-50. ‘

On November 24, 1947, an inspector of the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control during the course of an inspection of the
licensed premises, seized one 4/0 guart bottle labeled "Four Roses A

. Blend -of Straight Whiskies" when nis field fest indicated that the

’ f

contents of said bottle were not genuine as labeled. Subsecguent
analysis by the Department chemist conlirmed this finding.

The gravamen of the charge herein 1s "possession". - Defendant's
lacxs of xnowledge is not materisl. Cedar Restaurant % Cafe Co. V.

-Hock, 185 N.J.L. 156.

Tanis is defendantis first adjudiu*tgd'offrn30, T shall, there-
fore, suspend its license for the minimum perioa of fifteen days,
Bulletin 680, ITtem 1, and reumit fle days because of the plesa,

'Builbt¢n 741 Itbm 8 leaving & net suspension of ten days.' -

»Accordlngly, it is, on this 14th cay of January,'1948,

ORDERED that DWenury Retall Conqumptlon License (C-%, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough of Bound Broox to Brass Rail, Inc., for
premises 108 ialm@ge Avenue, Bound Brook, be and tuae same is-hereby

~suSpend@u for = pFrlOL of ten’ (10) days cémmancing at £:00 a.m.
- January 20, 1948, and terminating at L,OO a.m. Janudry 30, 1948.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioncr.

—
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5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - TOWN HOUSE INC. v. MONTCLAIR.
TOWN HOUSE, INC., | o
| Appellent,

ON APPEAL
PONCLUVIONU AND ORDER

BOARD OF COi{ISSTONERS OF THE
TOVN OF MONTCLAIR, S

,

Reswnondent

’\./ S—’ | S N’

Saﬂuel Rosenblatt, Bsq. and Danlel Kasen, Esg., Attorneys for
Appellant.
Samucl Allcorn, Jr., Esg., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMMTS SIONLRo

S , v
This 1s an'appeal from & twenty-day suspension ilmposed &against
the appellant's plenary reteil consumption license by the responcent
in disciplinary proceedings cherging the appellant with a violation
of the local curfew ordinance. The suspension was stayed pending the
appeal. ‘ : - ' . .

Sales of alcoholic beverages are prohibited in the Town of Mont-
clair, on days other than Sunday, betwsen the hours of £:00 a.m. and
8:00 a.m. The ordinance in question, which the appellant was charged
with violating, provides that: "During the hours that sales are pro-
hibited....., the entire licensed premises shall also be closed...."

“On behalf of the respondent, a local police officer testified thet
on Saturday, July 26, 1947, at $:35 a.m., or one hour and thirty-five
minutes past the closing hour fixed in the aforesaild ordinance, while
patrolling his regular post, he arrived at the corner of Bloomfileld
Avenue and Valley Road where the appellant's pPQMiueo are located.

His attention was attracted to the px@mlsﬂs when he reard singing
emanating therefrom and, with the aid of his flashlight, observed two
men and two women seated at the bar with their backs to him. They
"turned and looked at the light" and then one of the men "got up from
the bar and came to the door"™. This man, identified ags v1ce—pres¢dent
of the corporate licensée, & director and stockholder therein and also
as one of its bartenders, opened the door and said that he thad a
couple of gals in there'. The policeman ordered this man "to get the
people out of there" and the latter "said he would". 7The policeman
then proceeded with his patrol, «eeping th= doors of the appellant's
premises under observation, and about five minutes later saw the
unidentified man and two women leave thé premises, enter an automobile
and drive away. He further testified that he had never seen any of
these thres persons at the premises before and that they weres not
employees of the appellant.

No other witnesses testified for the respondent, and the appel-
lant presented no testimony whatsoever.

Do the 01”cumstﬁnces outllnea herein conetltutu a violation of
the 01051n0~of px@ﬂlses ordinance? ' : !

- In construing a similar ordinance, the Commissioner has held

. (Bulletin 574, Ttem 7) that 1t "means that all members of the public
must be excludsd (see Re Heisel, Bulletin £18, Item 12). Furthermore,
for excluding members of the public, ClOS;Dg or lOCkln‘ the doors 1is
not enough ~-— .patrons must be off the premises. - (See Re Casarico,
Bulletin 268, Item 1l.) In Re Zenda, bull>th 271, Itew 5, the Coin—
missioner ruled that proof of the charge of- cenlng opﬂn! (which is
the same as 'mot being closed!) recquires only proof that the licensee
continues to entertain the public.".
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- Thnis interpretation is the settled law of this state. In
Richards v, Bayonne, 61 N.J.L. 436, the Supreme Court was concerned
with a penal c¢rdinance providing thet: "No person....licensed to
keep a....52l00n....808L1 Keep OpeNe...88Ll00N ONes.e.e.SUNAAY a0 voss
%n upho%ding\the conviction and fine of the licensee, it was said

p. 457): ‘ ) ’

"To 'weep open'!, as applied to places of business and
to public liouses, is & familier expression, constantly in
use. Its meaning in the present case is clear, v1z.,
that the propricftors of public houses shall temporarily
cease to entertain ths public. It does not refer to the
closing of shutters or to the barring of doors. These may
be done in order thet the place may 'xeep open'!. It is not
met by the mere refusal to sell intoxicating licuors. It
means mors. As 'to keep open! is a s taﬁCiﬂé invitation that
gives to the public a leut of access and of enterta¢nnent,
so 'not to keep open! means that this invitation is withdrawn
ang that all publlc enterbdlnm€nt has ceased.™.

To "entertain', in the senss used, means to ”recclve"° "to treath
or "deal with". See Webster'!s New Int. Dict. Under this definition,
the mere presence of members of the public on licensed premises during
prohibited hours constitutes, iJJLJ.LL facie, a violation of the local
ordinance. The objective of such regulation is to implement the
effective enforcement of the ban of sales of ligquor during prohibited
hours and to eliminats any posgible subterfuges or opportunities for
violation of the inhibition., : The ordinance, of course, must receive
a reasonavle interpretation. Circumstancg may exist in a given case
where, because of a suddenly arising emergent situstion, it would be
unreasonable to fasten responsivbility on a licensee therefor. In the
instant case, however, a clear violation of the ordinasnce is dis-
closed for wi 1ch the appellanb is strictly dccountaole,

It may be pointed out that the congtruction herein employs a more
liberal formula for determining whether a violation exists than does
hat of many other jurisdictions. See, for example, the case of :
State v. Donoven (S.D.), 1% N.W. 628, annotated in 56 L.R.A. (N.S.)
166, where it i1s held, in a criminal orose ution, that ths prohibition
agalnst keeping open operates: to exclude from the licensed premises
not ‘only members of ths general. public but as well the licensee and
his employees. The court holds that the pronlbitiOn fimposes upon
the xeeper of a szloon the affirmative duty of weeping it closed. The
mere failure to perform this lega1 duty constitutes a crime. State v,
Grant, <0 S.D. 164, 105 N.w. 97, 11 A. & B. Ann. Cas. 1017. 1The
offense consists 1n not aeeplna the saloon closea on Sunday, and it.
is not material whether or not any sale was made on that day, or as to
the intent of the saloon kevper in not eeping it closed; nor is it
material as to whether or not any person was seen to enter or depart
from the saloon.! Stats v. Schell, &€& £.D. &40, 117 N.®W. 505. The _
object of the statute is o prevent any transactlon Tonnected with the
business, in the room wherein the business is located, during the
prohibited periods. The ease withh which such a law may be evaded and
_its object defeated has inclined ths courts to look with disfavor upon
any excuse for the presence of. the proprietor . or other persons 1n the
place at times when the bUblﬂLSS.mQy not bes lawfully cond jucted..

The appellant contends that to construe the ordinance to excluds
all members of the public is tantsmount to -a "prohibition" rather
than a "regulation". &See R. 8. &3:1-40. A similar drgumcnt was *dis-
missed in Richards v. Bayonne, supra, whers the court said that. such
a regulation- lmpOobS only a partial restriction and dogs not amount
to a :total prohibition. Cf. StaabLS v, Washington, 44 N.J.L. 605;
Paul v. Gloucester, 50 N. J L. 585; Thorne v. searny, 100 N.J.L. 2e8.
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The appe llant is guilty as charged aau the twenﬁy—day‘suspension
will be reimposed. - _ g ' :

Accordingly, it is, .on this-16th day of January, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retuil Consumption License C-7, issued by
~the Board of Comm1ss1onars of the Town of Montclalr to Town House,
Inc., for premises 6356 Bloomfield Avenue, Hontclair, -be and the saim
is hereby susgpended fOl a pirlod of twenty (:0) days, commencing at
2:00 a.m. January &1, 1948, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. February 10,
1948.

ERWIN B,  HOCK
© Comalssioner.

~

- 4. APPELLATE DECISIONS — TO¥N HOUSE, INC, v. MOVmCLAIR - ORDER STAYED
PENDING APPLICATION ¥ “OR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.

TOWN HOUSE, INC.,

N ADPFAL

)
Appellant, )
) ORDER

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
TO¥N OF #ONTCLAIR, '

S~

Respondenp )

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
4
It appearing that by - Ponclu;lous end Ord T horaln, aated

January 16, 1348, the action of respondent in suspending appsllant'
plenary retall consumptlon license for a periou. of twenty days was
caffirmed, and it was ordered that said license, for premises 636

- Bloomfield Avenue, MOﬂtClalT, be, sus nﬂn& >¢. for a period of twenty
dayb,commeqc1ng at 2:00 a.nm. Jana“ry Nl 1948 and ter mlnutlng at
£:00 a.m. Fobruary 10, 1948, dnd - S i

It further appbdrlab that appellant has dgcldrea its 1ntentlon
to apply to a Justice of tus Supreme Court for a writ of certioraril
to review the sald Conclusions and Order and to prosecutb the writ,
if granted, w1tn QUL‘Q¢llgde€, and :

It further abpba;lﬂc to. my 8tlsiaCulOH that app ellant would
suffer serious injury if a stay is not granted Uvﬁuiﬂg appllcatjon to.
a Justice of thes Supreme Court for said vr1t= ‘

It is, on this 19th day of January, 1948,

OREDERED that thg ¢ffect of the order dated January 16, 1948 be
and the same is ner»oy stayed until a further order is.enterszd
herein; on condition, however, that application por a2 writ of
certiorari shall be made to a JuSth‘ of the Supreme Court on or -
before Februery 11, 1w48, and thereaftzr nrosecuted with diligence..

. . 1

ERWIN R. HOCK
Commissioner,
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S5, APPELLATE DECISIONS - TUHF CLUB EAK INC., v. AGSBURY PARK.

TURF CLUB BAR, INC., )
~ Appellant )
Yo CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
MAYOF AND COUN“IL OF THE ; : .
CITY OF AKBUFY PARK, )
’ o i Respo bnt )

Stout and OTHagan, Esowo, by RLcharu R. Stout, Esg. and Philip
Newwan, Esq., Attorneyo for Appellant.

E. Alexander Edelste in, Esq., Attornsy for Responcent.-

Herbert H. Tate, Esc., Attorney for Objectors. '

BY THE COMMISSIONE

This is an appeal from respondent!s denizl of appellant!'s
~application for transfer of a- olknbry Tbtdll consumption license
held by John W. Moore for premlses at 1125 Springwood Avenue, Asbury
Para. :

-Respondentt's resolution, adopted on December &, 1yd7 by a three-
to-two vote, makes no mention of the grounds for the denial.  The
attorney for the respondent, however, intimated at the hearing
herein that "the grounds were Thz same as for the denial®™ on March
9, 1947 of a previous trMHQfow application by the appellant involv-
ing the same premises. :

The prior denial was also appealed to the Commissioner wno, on
June 26, 1947, sustained the respondentls action. See Turf Club Bar,
Inc. v, Asbury Parx, Bulletin 770, Item 1. " In that case 1t was
determined that the only ground for which any support was found in
the evidence was that Sol YOHVLLZ, one of the appellantis stocg-
holders, Mwould operate these premises in the same objectionable
manner" as he does as manager of anothsr tavern, known as the-
Hegpton Inn, located in Neptuns Township, a municipality adjoining
Asbury Park. It was there decided that the appellant Had falled to
sustaln’ the burden of proving that respondent!s action was unwar-
ranted and the appeal was, th refore, dismissed.

The proof of the M"objectionable manner" of operation of -the
Hampton Inn came from the Chief of Police of Neptune Townsnip, vwho
“testified that 'there was some cutting there last Fellh, ‘the infer-
ence being, in the absence of any  contradictory ELS+lmOny, that the
"ecutting” wag attributable to some oellnquancy on the part of the
management of the Hampton lnn

In the instant case tne same incident was the subject of & more
intensive and exhaustive examination. It now clearly appears, from
the testimony of the same Chief of DOlLCL, that the "cutting" took
place at least "150 to 200 feet away from the Hampton Inn" and that
there was no connection between the 'icutting” and the management of
the Hampton Inn. He further testified thet the reputation of the
Inn was "good; the same as any other saloon', and that no violations
or complaints concerning its operation had c¢ver come to his attention

R ! J

It is apperbnt that, 1f thls testimony had been available to
the Commissiorier in the prior case, a different result would have
been reached. That case, at best, presented a very close issue.

The cited testimony herbln, however convinces me that the qppallgnt
has now demonstrated that resnoadent‘s action was not justified and
that its antlclpated fears that Sol #onvitz "would operate these
premises" in an "objectionable ﬂaﬁnef“ are laciking in substance.
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<@

One further issue requires some discussion. At the instant
hearing, several witnesses testified concerning the "general undesir-
ability" of the premises covered by the appellant!s application..
Much of this testimony is vague and indefinite and unsupported by any
provative evidence. Particular stress is attempted to be laid upon
the number of persons who loiter on the corner near the licensed
premises. The proofs, however, indicate that these loiterers are
freguenters of a nearby poolroom and not of the licensed premises.

In tiis connection it is highly significant that, despite their
alleged protests, none of these witnesses objected to the renewal of
the license for the current licensing year.

On the other hand, the records indicate that these premises have
been licensed for the past ten years without ever having been
involved in any violation of the liquor laws, and tihe present licen-
see has been operating there for more than seven years. -In addition,
it affirmatively appears from the testimony of the local licensing
inspector that there is tWnot a thing wrong" with the conduct of the
premises in guestion.

As T recently said in Leonia Liguors, Inc. v. Leonia, Bulletin
766, Item 1l: ’

"The transfer of a liquor license to othsr persons or
premises, or both,, 1s not an inherent or automatic right.
The issuing authority may grant or deny the transfer in
the exercise of reasonable discretion. If denied on a
reasonable ground, such action will be affirmed. Fafalax
V. Bayonne, Bulletin 95, Itew 5; VanSchoick v, Howell,
Bulletin 120, Item 6; Cralg v. Qrange, Bulletin 251,

Item 4; Masarik v. Milltown, Bulletin £83, Item 10,

"On the other hand, where it appears that refusal of a
transfer is arbitrary and unreasonable, ths action of
respondent in refusing the transfer will be revsrsed.

" Blumenthal v, Wall, Bulletin 169, Item 6; Conn v. Kearny,
Bulletin 178, Item 1; Miller v. Paterson, Bulletin &12,
Item 6; Rucereto v, Dumont, Bulletin £53, Item 6; Shapley -
V. Delaware, Bulletin 254, Item 7.0 o

In view of the present record, I have no alternative other than
to reverse the respondent's action. \ -

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January, 1948,

ORDERED that the action of the rcspondent in denying appellant!s
application for transfer of the plenary retall consumption license
held by John Vi. Moore for premises 11&5 Springwood Avenue, Asbury
Parw, be and the same is hereby reversed, and respondent is directed
to issue fortawith the transfer for whieh application was made by
appellant. ~ ) '

N

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commiissioner.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE- STATEMENT IN APDLICATION — AIDING
AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE. TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PBIVTLEGE OF
'LICENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM, WITH LEAVE TO -
APPLY TO .LIFT SUSPENSION - AF [ER 35 DAYS,. IF ILLEGAL SITUATION
COERECT s : . o

In the Matter of DlSClpl]nury
Proceedlngs against

MIIDRED SﬁNTASIEnO
88 - 14th Avenue
Newark &, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER =

Holder of Plenarj Rptall Con,amp—,'
tion License C-906 issued by the-
Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Beverage Control of the City of
Newar<. . -~ S s)

Sam A. Colarusso, Esg., At orney for Defendant-licensee.
Edwara F. Ambrose, Esc., appearing flor Department of AlCOhOllC
Beverave Control.

BY -THE COMMISSIONER:

Defcndanu pledds @gg vult to charges alleglno that (l) she falsi-
fied. her current license aop4¢catlon bJ conqe&llng the fact that
Alfred J. Santasiero had an interest in the license appljed for and
the business conducted thereunder,  in v1olat¢on of R. 8. 383:1-25, and
(¢) She permitted Alfred J-.uantaglelo to exercise the rights dnd priv-
ileges of her license from June 30, 1541 until the present time, in
violation of R. 8. 55:1452.4 ' - ‘

In the statements s;gnén by both the licensee and hcr husband,
Alfread J. qaﬁta51cro, they readily. admitted that, since the buslncss
was purchased in 1941, Alfred J. oanta51ero has been one of the real
dwners of the liquor estublishmen They allege that the license had

- been tazen out in the name. of OLLNHC”DL because Alfred J. Santasiéro
had judgments at law out btanulﬂg dgalnot him.,

Although not admitted by defendant and her nusbanu, the true
reason for failure to disclose ths interest of Alfrcd J. Santasiero in
the license may have been in fgct that in 1832 he had been placed on
probation and fined §150.00 as & result of belng convicted as the
holder of & sum of morey bet on a horse racde. The question involved
%s whether or not this olngl ~conviction of crime involved moral turpi-
ude.’ : ' . .

: ‘Commercialized gambling moy or may not involve moral turpltuae.

In Case No. 239, Bulletin 505, Item 9, it was neld that the convictilon
of the head of a ring conducting gambling establishments, where the
activities of the ring were attended by methdds of violence did
involve moral turpitude: In Case No. £8¢, Bullstin 337, Itﬁm’lé the
conviction of a "lieutenant" of the real operator of a lottery conduc—

- ted on a large QCQT‘, it was held, did involve moral turpitude. 8o
also in.a case wherein Lt was: held muLLJQL@ convictions showed a reck-
‘less disregard for law warraﬂtwng the COMClUblOH that the last offense
involved moral turpitude. See Re Case No. £46, Bulletin 235, Item 10;
Re Case No. 145, Bulletin 468, Item.Z. In the instant matter none of
the eleuwents aforementioned is found. I conclude that the single
crime of which Alfred J. Santasiero was convicted did not involve
moral turpitude. . Cf. Re Caqb No. 220, pulletin 264, Item 8;

Re Case No. 578, Bulletin 460, Ltem 1; Re Case No. 143, Bulletin 500,.
Item o, fie Tumulty, Bulleuln ooB ltcm <.

» Bcfencant has a prev1ous aagudlcatoa record. Effective June &,
1947, defendantts license was suspended for five days by the local
1qulmg authorlty upon bplnﬁ dQJUQng guilty of selling alcoholic
beverages to a minor. o
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No correction of the illegal situation has been made to date,
Therefore, I shall suspend defenaent'!s license for the balance of
its term ending at midnight Junc 80, 1948. If and when the unlawful
situation is actually corrected, I shall entertain a petition to 1ift
the suspension imposed and restore the license. FHowever, the. sus-
pension will not be lifted in any event until at least thirty-five
days after the effective date of the suspension herein imposed have
elapsed. Cf. Re Benson, Bulletin 74%, Item 6.

Acoordingly,'it is, on this Zlst day of January, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcence C-906, for the
1947-48 fiscal year, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Mildred Santasiero,

t/a Club 88, for premises 88 - 14th Avenue, Newark, be and the same
is hereby suspended for the balance of ltS term, CffLCthp at 2:00
a.i. January &7, 1948; and it is further

OBDERED that, in the event the unlawful situation is properly
corrected, an application by petition may be made to the Commissioner
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 1ifting of said suspension, in
accordance with the terms ?fordﬁulﬂa

ERWIN B, HOCK
Comialssioner.

EN)

DISQUALIFICATION - -PREVIOUS PEiIT ON DENIED - APPLICATION HEREIN
GRANTED, -

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disgualification be- ) ‘ :

cause of a Conviction, Pursuant - S ATANC
e & B - conowugzons

)
Case No. 654.

e
BY THE COMiISSIONER:

The petitlioner was convicted of larceny, a crime which was
determined, on a pr@vioug application, to involve the element of
moral turpitude. > Case 408, Bulletin 421, Item 4. Since hils con-
viction in 1940, thf pctluloneri% criminal recorq is wholly clear of
any arrests or conv1ctlons.

The petitioner was honorably discharged from military service
in January 1946 after serving for three years. For the past two
years he has en employed as a sorter in a glass manufacturing
factory. ‘

Three responsible witnesses, one of whom is a sergeant of police
in thﬁvmuaicibality where the petitione~ has resided for many years,
testified that the petitioner is a sober and industrious citizen and
that nis reputation for being honest and law-abiding is good. The
police sergeant further testified that the local police records
indicate. t;at there are no pending investigations or complaints
affecting the petitioner.

- 8ince it appears that the petitioner hasvcompletely rehabilita—
ted ﬂlmsolf since the time of hlS conviction, I Sudll grant the
requested relief.

Accordingly, it is, on this Z&nd day of January, 1948,

ORDERED that petitione“'s statutory disqualification because of
the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby removed, in
accordance with the provisions of R. §. 33:1-¢&l.2.

ERWIN B. HOCI

AN m & .
't aa mnam
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8. TAIR TRADE - OTIQL Oﬂ CO#PLETE PUBLICATION.
. : : /

- The next offlc'al pUbllCdthh of minimum resale prices pursuant
to Fair Trade rules \Ruau ations No. 30) will beécome effective on
March &, 1948, Price listings aust be filed with the offlces of this
D@o;rtﬁﬂnt not later than Wr¢qayj TuDUaf} u@ 1“48

It is my decision +%du the publicatiOn;shallvcombine all of the
'prices into one coupletbe pamphlet superseding the December 1947 com-—
plete ¢ ubllbutLOH and tne supplemgnual pamp hlet whicn was effective
January 2, 1848. : ‘

?

!

In submitting price llsts to the Denartm :nt, for. uhls complﬂtc

publlcatlon, 1t is reouestud that:
(1) A compl€te scnbaulk of all items offered for sale by~
nanufacturers and wholesalers in tn;g'qtatﬂ'may‘be sub-
mitted. Listers should recognize the extreme disadvantage
they 1mposh upon retailers who arc resgtricted i sales
promoticn of br@nas not listed in Fair Trade pampiilets.
‘Pursvant . to a Departmsnt rullng, brands of alcoholic
bﬂvefdges not listed in Fair Trades publications msy not
be price-advertised (including direct or inGirect refer-
ence to price) . in any JEflOOlLQl, publication, circular,

+ "handbill or direct ma 1*¢ng plecs in New Jersey. Lo

(£) Traditional markups of ¥%-1/2% on spirits, 45% on
cordials and liqueurs and HO/ ort wines should - be maintalnea

(5) It is earnc;tly suggcstod that waen reduotions*in
minimum resale prices are effaected, at the same time &
. comparable reduction should be made id the wholesale -
prices to be listed in the offic .dl.ﬂOﬂthLV nnolLsale'
price paumphlet, ‘ ‘ '

(4) Only manufacturers and wholesalers owning brcnus"

to be listed in Fair Trade, or wholesalers having sp001flc
written authorization Lrom the owners of brands, may file
price listings for publication in minimum resale price
pamphl'tsn . ' ' e e

(5) In order to . af;or New Jersey llc<ns“es an equltwblc
position of competition with licensees in adjoining statcs,
the Department will centinue to accept vrice illlnﬁs wihich
set forth.a permissive discount for case lot purchases of
listed brands. Where listers of brands choose .to publish
‘a pprm1851ve case lot discount, ths phrase "Discount of
— % permlttca on case ‘lot UUFCHQMQSh shiould be used.
Notification of the proportionate share of aggregatc expenses
Invoived in.the publlc ttion of ths complete naqphlet will be made ‘to
participating companies as soon as the oamphlet is maLlud to ell .
thdll 1lcensnus o : ‘ ‘ \ - BRI

o o - ERWIN B." HOCK
= ' S Commissioner.

‘Dated: January £&, 1948,
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Y. DISCIPLINAKY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHQLI@ BEVEZAGES BELOW FAIR
TRADE dINIWUs, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 6 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. &0 -
LICENCE SUbPﬂUDE' FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against '

)
LOUIS MARKOWITZ

T/a WHITE STAR MARKET ) CONCLUSIONS
681z Ventnor Avenve AND ORDER
Ventnor City, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- )

bution License D-4, lssued by the

Common Council of the Clty 01

Ventnor City.

Leon L@onard Eqa., Attorney for Defenoant licensee.

HEdward F, Amoro €, Esd., apocarlng for Depdrtment of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE MmISSIONER

The defendant nleadnu non vult to a charge olleglna that he sold
alcoholic beverages below the minimum consumer price, in violation of.
Rule ¢ of State Regulations No. &0.

On January 10, 1948, the defendant sold to two ABC agents six
4/5 quart bottles of anee Feathers Reserve Blended Whisxey for the
total sum of $21.20. The established price for an individual bottle
of thig product is $4.04 (see Bulletin 785, page 4), resulting in a
minimum price of $24.24 for six of such 1ltems.

, The defendant has no previous adjudicated record. The license
will be suspended for the minimum ten-day period, less five days for
the plea, leaving a net suspension of five days. Le Cascone, Bulle-
tin 774, Item 11. :

Accordingly, it is, on this £&Znd day of January, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-4, issued by
the Common Council of the City of Ventnor City to Louls Ma ‘kowitz,
t/a White Star Marset, for premises 68l% Ventnor Avenue, Ventnor Czty,
be snd the same is heraby suspended for a pePlOu of five (b) oays,
commencing at 9:00 a.m. January <6, 19/8 and terminating at 9:00
a.m. January 31, 1948. :

ERWIN E. HOCK
Commissioner.
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10. TIWPORTANT INTERPRETATION AND RULING ON RULE 4(a) OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO. o4.

TO MANUFACTUREERS AND WHOLESALERS:

Rule 4(a) of State Regulations No. 34 has been promulgated by me
to become effective on February &, 1948, and provides that:
V4 .

"No manufacturer or wholesaler shall deliver or
cause to be delivered to a retaller any alcoholic
beveragos (except malt beverages) other -than those
alcoholic beverages itemized on a bona fide order
first signed by the retail licensee or his agent,
Such signature shall appear on tne face of the order
sheet immecdiately following the last item of alco-
holic beverages appearing thereon. The bona fide
order shall be eyncuted and signed in duolicate,
and a copy left with the retall licensee.

The Department is aware that the operations of some wholesalers
entail telephone orders to the wholesaler's offices by elther the
retailer or the solicitor for the ulstrlbutor, and recognizes the

necessity for clarifying Rule 4(a) which requires a bona fide order
first signed by the retailer before delivery can be accomplished.
It is not the purpose of the rule to impose undue hardship upon
elther wholesaler or retailer. Accordingly, for the purposes of
Rule 4(a) of State Regulations No. 34, but only in cases of telephone
orders, a combined order and delivery slip signed by the retailer, or
his agent, at the time of the delivery and bearing an itemized iist
of tﬂe alcoholic bevelages, will be construed as compliance with the
rule of the regulatlon.

The combined order and delivery slip must bear a legend, stamped
in clear and legible type on its face, which shall read as follows:

"The undersigned retaill licensee hereby acknowledges
that all of the alcoholic beverages itemized on this
order and delivery slip have been ordered and received
by him.

It is to be noted that the combined order and delivery slip must
be signed by the retaller or his agent before the actual drop-off of
the merchandise 1s accomplished. :

FRWIN B, HOCX
Commissioner.

Dated: January 27, 1948, °
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ll DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB.LICENSE - FRONT FOR INDIVIDUAL. -
- CLUB NOT IN ACTIVE OPERATION FOR'THRLV’YLARS - FALSE SIATEJENmS IN
"APPLICATION - SALES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS ~ PRIOK RFCORD - RULE

TO SHOW CAUSE DISMISSED - LICENSE PBVOuED

In the Watter of Disciplinary ) 3 .
Proceedings against . : ‘ :

CLUE LIDO ) \

Evesham Avenue ) - CONCLUS 13

Lawnside, N Jey ; ~: : . ~AND ORD.JT- -
Holder of Club License CB- l ) o
issued by the Borough Council )

of the Borough;of Lawnside.,

No appbarance for Defcna“nt llcen%eeo :
Edward F. Awbrose, Esq., appearlun for Dcpartmcnt of Alcoholic
Bevbrng, Contzol

BY THEE COMMISSIONER:
Defencant was served with the following charges:

nl. In your dppl¢catlon flled Wltn the Ucrou ' Council
of the Borough of Lawnside, and upon which you obtalned your
current club license, you falsely stated 'Io!-in answer to
Question ¢ which asks, 'Has any individuaL —-~— other than
the applicant, any interest, directly or ndlrscrly, in the
license applied for or in uh~ business to be . conducted under
- sald license?!', whereas in truth and fac';, Lauretta Adams
(Lduretta Adams Payne) was SO interested as real and bcnpficial_
- owner of the licensed business; said fal.ge statement belng in
violation of R. S. 3Z:1-25.

"Z. In your aforesaid application For license, you falsely
stated 'No! in answer to Question &0 which asxs, 'Have you
agreed to pay the club steward club ranager, any employee, or
other pers on, any percentage of the p]oflcs OQCTVQQ from the
business to De conducted under the iicense applied fore',

whereas in truth and fact you had agreed to perait LuUT“t
"Adams (Lauretta Adams Payne) to reta.n all of the profits
derived from the licensed business; said false statement
being in violatipn of EH. S.'SS:l—BS.

"$. From November 8, 1946 anc until tke present time, you
knowingly aided and abettea Lauretta. Adams QLauretta Adams
Payne) to exercilse, contrary to R. 8. &3:1-26, the rights and
prlv;leges of your successiveée club Llcenseo, 1n violation of
R. S. 33:1-52. .

"4, In your aforesaid appl JCﬂtlon, you falscly stated
'Yes?! in answer to Questlcn 19, which as<s, 'Has the club
been in active overation in tlb State of New Jersey for at
least three (3) years, immediately prior to thls application??,
whereas in truth and fact you were not in such active operation
for the said period; such falre statemsnt belng in violation
of R. S. 33:1-25. ' .

"5, In your aforesaid application you falsely stated, in
answer to Question 18 which asxs for ths names and addresses
of all members of the governing body of tha club, that Herbert
Smith was a trustee of the club, whereas in truth and fact
said Herbert Smith was not a trustee or a memnber of the
governing body of tihne club; said false stateument being in
violation of R. 8. 33:1-&5.
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"5, - In your fO“CSalQ sgpplication, . you gvaded and sup-
‘presscd material facts by failing to answer Question 16,
wiich asis, 'Are the names of all members as of date of
this application submitted herewith?! and further failed
“to submit with said application the names of all the club
mgmbers, contrary to Rule 10.of State Regulations No. 7;
sald evasion and suppression of fact lenD in violation of
R. S. &3:1-25. :

"7, On Monday,:September 1, 1%47, between 3:00 a.m. and
4:15 a.u., you sold, served and delivered and allowed, per-
mitted and suffered the sale, service- ana delivery of
alcoholic beverages and allowed thie consumption of alcoholic
beverages on the licensed premises, thereby violating Section
5 of an Ordinance adopted by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Lawnside on April 1, 1942, as amended lfay 22,

1946, which pTOhlbLtS any qucn aCthlLy between the hours
u;OO_a.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays.n

Defendant was also served with notice of a rule to show cause
why its said license should not be cancelled and declared null and
void for the following reasons: ' o -

"l. Said license was improvidently issued in VlOldthD
of Rule 4 of State Rep*ulatlonQ No. 7 in that your club had
-not been in ex&lu ive continuous possession ahd use of a .
clubhouse or club quarters for at least three (3) ysars con-.
tinuously immediately prlor to the submission on Jung 5, 1947
of your appllcutlon for license. ' R ST

ne., Sala license was 1mnrov1dcnt1y LSSUOd lﬂ v1olation of
Rule 10 of State Regulations No. 7 in that a list containing
the ‘names and addresses of all msumbers of the club as of the
date of filing your application for club licensec wasg not
submitted togutner with tn application upon wnlcn sald
Lﬂcense was granted.™
Prior. to thc day of hearing, the Q“LLHQCHt,‘lﬂ a 1etter5 admlt—
ted gullt: to "some of the charges" but statec it was "not guilty on
the more serious ones", No onec appeared for the defendant at the -
hearing held on the return date (Octocer 3, 1347), and a tcchnlcal
plea of "not TUllty“ was entered and the hearing proceeded

From the facts produced at the hearing it appears that”theﬁalle—
gations of all the Cﬂdrng, and of the reasons advanced in support of
the rule to .show cause,. arc well founced. It seems useless to reclte
the details of such proof. Suffice to say the Vclubt entity, a '
voluntary ass OClat“Oﬁ, originally a small social group, was used by-
its treasurer, Lauretta Adams (Lauretta Adams Payne), a5 a means of
securing a "bargaln! liguor license. It is apparent that the business
conducted under this license has always. bcen the business of the: Soid
individual and that ‘she has exercised the rights: and privileges of
the license. :*It is apparent, also, that defendant sold alcoholXic -
beverages durlna prohibited hours as set wolth in charge (7) I flnd
defencant guilty as to all charges. : :

Defendant has a prior record. In August 1947 its license was
suspended for ten days after it had pleaded non.wult to a charge.of
selling to non—mmmbbrs. Re Clum Lido, Bulletin 77%, Item 2.

.Under all of the circumstancés, T snall revoxe tnb llcunsc.

Cf. Re french-American Atnhletic ClubL,Lnu,, Dulietln 731, Item 4.
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In view of the revocation of the license, the rule to show cause
will be dismissed.
Accordingly, it is, on this £nd day of February, 1948,

ORDERED that club License CB-1l, issued by the Borough Council
of the Borough of Lawnside to Club L tdo, for premises on Bvesham
Avenue, Lawnside, be dH& tnp same 1s hereby PbVOKCd e'febthL
lmmediately. :

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.

12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HYLAND

v. XKBANSBURG, SHEEHAN AND ANDREACH.
ROBERT J. HYLAND, ) .
Appellant, N
“vs- - ' ON APPEAL

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

BOROUGH OF HEANSBURG, and JEER
SHEEEAN and BENJAMIN ANDREACH,
trading as "JERRY SHERHANTST,

Respomdents
J. FLdnA‘Welﬂana Es¢., Attorney for Appellant.
RObFrtb, Plllubury, Carton & Sorenson, Esgs., Attorneys for
Rﬂsponagat Borough of Keansburg. :
Edward F. Jusaa,,Esq,, Attorney for Respondents Jerry Shechan and
" Benjamin Andreach. : o o

| S~ N s

BY THE COlNIS  LONE

TllS is an appcul from the action of respondent Borough Council
whereby it transferrced Plenary Retail Distribution License No. D-1,
held by respondents Sheehan and Andreach, from premises at ll‘Center
Avenue to prbmiseu at 57 Church Street, Borough of Keansburg. The
petition of appeal aLlL ed that public’ convenience and necessity did
‘not justify said tranuzur.' . S ' o ;

Through their_reSpectlvb attorneys, thﬂ-partiﬂs hereto have
agreed, by a formal stipulation, that the appeal be dismissed. No
cause appearing to *ho contlwryj

It 19, on thls xno du} of be“uary, 1948,

O?PEDBD that ths Wlthjn appeal be aad the same is hereby'-
dlsulvseam

ERWIN j‘; . HOC u.\.\.
COlih’ﬁl §9 _Onm .

13. STAmE"LICENQaG - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED..

Frans iasino and Frani Wasino, Jr., t/a Hasino & Son
15 Lindsley Place, Bast Orange, N. J. o . X
Application for State Bethago Dlstrlbutor s License filed
January &7, 1948, S

Berse BTOthTS Distilleries Inc.
1010 Massachusetts Ave., Boston 18, ifassa nusetts.

Application for Plenary Wholesale License Lll‘d January <8, 1948.

The 0la Pbadlﬁg Bfewery, Inc.
oth & Laurel Sts., Readlng, Pa.
Application for Transportation Licznss fllca January 29, 1948.

ERWIN B. HOCK

Mforamt aad nnar
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14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLIC;T LICUOH - PRIOF RECORD -~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS FOR PLEA

In the HMatter of DiSciplinéry ’ )
Proceedings against

D
JOHN & HELEN CZERKIES '

504 - 18th Avenue ) ' CONCLUSIONS
Newar< &, N, J,, ) : - AND ORDER

ﬂOlQbro of Plcnery Rbtazj COﬁuump—

tion License C-524, issued by the

Municipal. Boarda of Alcoholic

Beverage Control of the City of )

Newark. '

Sidney Simandl, Esg., Atturu‘y for Defencant-licensees.
William F. Wood, Esqg., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
‘ : . Beverages Control.

BY THE COMAISSIONER:

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a chérge alleging that they
possessed illicit alcoholic beverages at their llCPﬂSPd preﬂlsesg in
viclation of R. 8. %3:1- oO.

On November 14, 1947, an insvector of the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Coquol our+ﬁﬁ the course of an - -inspection of the
licensed premises, seized one 4/5 quart bottle labeled jount Vernon
Brand Straight Whiskey 100 PfoaL", when his field test disclosed that
the contents of said bottle were not genuine as labeled. Subsequent
analy51s by the Dcpdrument chemlst confirmed tﬂLo Llnulng

Defendants seek to er1a1n the discres :pancy by alleging that the
bottle in question had bsen open on thwe bar since they purchased the
business at this location on ifarch 8, 1948 and that the contents of
sald bottle were in their present conultlon at that time. This
excuse 1s somewhat nullified by the fact that defendants! liquor had
been tested previous to November 14, 1lu47 and after March 8, 1846 and
found correct. Morcover, natural causcs could not have added arti-
ficial color to a tstraight" whisikcy. The bottle has obviously been
refilled in whole or pert with a liquor.

In any QVLnb, the gravauien of the charge herein is "possession’of
illicit liquor.: Cedar Re staurunt and Caf. Co. v, Hock, 185 N.J.L.
156. S

Defendants? license, thin covering otner premise
by the loca 1 issuing authority for ten days, effectlv
1945, after a charge of allowing gambling on ths licen

, was suspended
ve Februery 12,
sed premises.

In view of the Drfviouﬁ record, I shall suspend the License for
twenty deys and remit five because of the plea, Bulletin 741,Iten 8,
leaving a net ousppnalon of fifteen deys. '

Accordingly, it is, on this Znd day of February, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Rctall Consumption License C-324, issucd by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Clty of
Newar.. to John & Helen Czerhie £3, for premises 504 - 18th Avenue,
Newaric, be and the sam 1° hereby suwpﬁnacd for a period of fifteen
(15) cays, commc“01ng at €:00 a.m. February %, 1948, and terminating
at 2:00 a.m. February 24, L%48. - )

P

~& Con i/ ,
) .L P Lo O] L }*Z‘c:/i.;
"3 Commissioncr, \

New Jef'sey State L@bﬁ“@g*y O s



